

**In The  
Supreme Court of the United States**

---

DIRECT MARKETING ASSOCIATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

BARBARA BROHL, IN HER CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE  
DIRECTOR, COLORADO DEPARTMENT OF REVENUE,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Tenth Circuit**

---

**RESPONDENT'S BRIEF IN OPPOSITION**

---

JOHN W. SUTHERS  
Attorney General

DANIEL D. DOMENICO  
Solicitor General

MELANIE J. SNYDER\*  
Deputy Attorney General

GRANT T. SULLIVAN  
Assistant Solicitor General  
1300 Broadway, 8th Floor  
Denver, Colorado 80203  
(720) 508-6335

melanie.snyder@state.co.us

*\*Counsel of Record*

*Counsel for Respondent*

June 6, 2014

## **COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iv
INTRODUCTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	8
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION .....	9
I. The Tenth Circuit’s decision is consistent with this Court’s TIA precedent .....	9
A. The TIA’s jurisdictional bar is not limited to suits brought by taxpayers challenging their own tax liability.....	10
B. The TIA bars federal court jurisdiction to enjoin or declare unconstitutional Colorado’s method of collecting the use tax .....	13
II. The Tenth Circuit’s decision is consistent with the weight of circuit authority .....	16
A. <i>Wells</i> and <i>UPS I</i> pre-date <i>Hibbs</i> and did not involve challenges to a state’s chosen method of tax collection.....	16
B. The circuit courts consistently recognize the state revenue-protective moorings of the TIA.....	20

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
III. The doctrine of comity supports the Tenth Circuit’s ruling that the DMA’s claims should be dismissed in deference to the state adjudicative process .....	23
CONCLUSION.....	27

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 556 U.S. 247 (2009).....	6
<i>Alcan Aluminum Ltd. v. Dep't of Revenue of the State of Or.</i> , 724 F.2d 1294 (7th Cir. 1984) .....	22
<i>Amos v. Glynn County Bd. of Tax Assessors</i> , 347 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Ark. v. Farm Credit Servs. of Cent. Ark.</i> , 520 U.S. 821 (1997).....	10, 13, 15
<i>Bd. of County Comm'rs v. Vail Assocs., Inc.</i> , 19 P.3d 1263 (Colo. 2001).....	25
<i>BellSouth Telecomms., Inc. v. Farris</i> , 542 F.3d 499 (6th Cir. 2008) .....	19
<i>Blangeres v. Burlington N., Inc.</i> , 872 F.2d 327 (9th Cir. 1989) .....	20
<i>Brooks v. Nance</i> , 801 F.2d 1237 (10th Cir. 1986).....	22
<i>California v. Grace Brethren Church</i> , 457 U.S. 393 (1982).....	10, 12, 15
<i>Coors Brewing Co. v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 562 F.3d 3 (1st Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>Czajkowski v. Illinois</i> , 460 F. Supp. 1265 (N.D. Ill. 1977) .....	22
<i>Direct Marketing Ass'n v. Colo. Dep't of Revenue</i> , No. 13CV34855 (Denver Dist. Ct. Feb. 18, 2014).....	8
<i>Dows v. City of Chicago</i> , 11 Wall. 108 (1871).....	9

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Empress Casino Joliet Corp. v. Balmoral Racing Club, Inc.</i> , 651 F.3d 722 (7th Cir. 2011) (en banc) .....	20
<i>Gass v. County of Allegheny</i> , 371 F.3d 134 (3d Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 987 (2004).....	21
<i>Halliburton Oil Well Cementing Co. v. Reily</i> , 373 U.S. 64 (1963).....	2
<i>Henneford v. Silas Mason Co., Inc.</i> , 300 U.S. 577 (1937).....	2
<i>Hibbs v. Winn</i> , 542 U.S. 88 (2004) .....	11, 14, 16, 19
<i>Huber Pontiac, Inc. v. Whitler</i> , 585 F.2d 817 (7th Cir. 1978) .....	19
<i>Jerron West, Inc. v. Cal. State Bd. of Equalization</i> , 129 F.3d 1334 (9th Cir. 1997), <i>cert. denied</i> , 525 U.S. 819 (1998).....	21
<i>Kerr v. Hickenlooper</i> , 744 F.3d 1156 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	15
<i>Levin v. Commerce Energy, Inc.</i> , 560 U.S. 413 (2010).....	11, 23, 24, 25
<i>Nat'l Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Dep't of Revenue</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967).....	3
<i>Nat'l Fed. of Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012).....	12, 14
<i>Nat'l Private Truck Council, Inc. v. Okla. Tax Comm'n</i> , 515 U.S. 582 (1995) .....	13
<i>Ohio Bureau of Emp't Servs. v. Hodory</i> , 431 U.S. 471 (1977).....	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Perez v. Ledesma</i> , 401 U.S. 82 (1971) .....	25, 26
<i>Pleasures of San Patricio, Inc. v. Mendez-Torres</i> , 596 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010).....	18
<i>Quill Corp. v. N.D.</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992).....	3, 24
<i>Rosewell v. LaSalle Nat’l Bank</i> , 450 U.S. 503 (1981).....	11, 13
<i>RTC Commercial Assets Trust 1995-NP3-1 v. Phoenix Bond &amp; Indem. Co.</i> , 169 F.3d 448 (7th Cir. 1999) .....	20
<i>Schneider Transport, Inc. v. Cattanach</i> , 657 F.2d 128 (7th Cir. 1981), <i>cert. denied</i> , 455 U.S. 909 (1982).....	19
<i>Sipe v. Amerada Hess Corp.</i> , 689 F.2d 396 (3d Cir. 1982) .....	18
<i>Sonzinsky v. United States</i> , 300 U.S. 506 (1937).....	14
<i>Stone v. Powell</i> , 428 U.S. 465 (1976).....	15
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 318 F.3d 323 (1st Cir. 2003).....	16, 17, 18
<i>United Parcel Serv., Inc. v. Flores-Galarza</i> , 385 F.3d 9 (1st Cir. 2004).....	17
<i>United States v. N.Y. Tel. Co.</i> , 434 U.S. 159 (1977).....	23
<i>Washer &amp; Refrigeration Supply Co., Inc. v. PRA Gov’t Servs, LLC</i> , No. 2:09-CV-1111-WKW (WO), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 93576 (M.D. Ala. 2010) .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Wells v. Malloy</i> , 510 F.2d 74 (2d Cir. 1975) .....	16, 17, 18, 19
<i>Wisconsin v. J.C. Penney Co.</i> , 311 U.S. 435 (1940).....	15
 STATUTES AND RULES	
COLO. REV. STAT. § 24-35-102(2) (2013).....	5
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c)(I) (2013) .....	4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(c)(II) (2013).....	12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(I) (2013).....	4
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-112(3.5)(d)(II) (2013) .....	4, 12
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-116.5 (2013) .....	13
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-21-118(2) (2013).....	2
COLO. REV. STAT. §§ 39-26-101 to -127 (2013).....	2
COLO. REV. STAT. § 39-26-202 (2013).....	1
26 U.S.C. § 6552 .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1341 .....	7, 10
48 U.S.C. § 872 .....	17
1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(2) .....	4
1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(3) .....	4
1 COLO. CODE REGS. § 201-1:39-21-112.3.5(4) .....	4
SUP. CT. R. 10(a) .....	16
SUP. CT. R. 14.1(a) .....	10



TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Leandra Lederman, *Reducing Information Gaps to Reduce the Tax Gap: When is Information Reporting Warranted?*, 78 FORDHAM L. REV. 1733 (March 2010) .....4
